the real cost of ipilimumab to the NHS is less than the list price. As the details of this PAS

are not publicly available, the company calculated ICERs per QALY gained for a range of

simple discounts (0% to100%) for ipilimumab. In the analyses that used the modified Korn

model (or two-step Korn model) to model the efficacy of ipilimumab, the ICER remained

below a threshold of £30,000 per QALY gained when a discount of 55% (or 10%) or less

was assumed.

5.3.9 Sensitivity analyses

Deterministic sensitivity analyses

The company carried out a range of deterministic sensitivity analyses based around six

variables: duration of treatment; response rates; administration costs; discount rates; health

state utility values; and costs of terminal care. Variations in ICERs per QALY gained were

generated by increasing and decreasing the parameter values by 20%. The ICERs per

QALY gained for the ten most influential parameters following the modified Korn model and

two-step Korn model are shown in Table 28 and Table 29 respectively.

Confidential until published

Talimogene laherparepvec for treating metastatic melanoma [ID508]
Single Technology Appraisal: Evidence Review Group Report

Page 76 of 134

Table 28 Ten most influential deterministic sensitivity analyses (modified Korn model)

Variable

ICER per QALY gained

Range 20% decrease in
base case value

20% increase in
base case value

Ipilimumab duration of treatment £11,754 -£8,810 £20,564

Ipilimumab price £11,647 -£8,732 £20,379

T-VEC duration of treatment -£8,443 £11,359 £19,802

T-VEC price: main dose -£6,850 £9,765 £16,615

T-VEC response rate: SD £41 £2,874 £2,833

Ipilimumab response rate: PD £2,385 £531 £1,854

T-VEC administration cost per cycle £742 £2,174 £1,432

T-VEC price: first dose £853 £2,063 £1,210

Discount rate: costs £1,971 £986 £985

T-VEC response rate: PR £1,015 £1,901 £887

ICER=incremental cost effectiveness ratio; PD=progressed disease; SD=stable disease; PR=partial response
Source: Company model

Table 29 Ten most influential deterministic sensitivity analyses (two-step Korn model)

Variable

ICER per QALY gained

Range 20% decrease in
base case value

20% increase in
base case value

Ipilimumab duration of treatment £48,470 -£31,050 £79,520

Ipilimumab  price £48,056 -£30,747 £78,803

T-VEC duration of treatment -£29,630 £46,939 £76,570

T-VEC price: main dose -£23,469 £40,778 £64,247

T-VEC response rate: SD £2,565 £14,744 £12,179

Ipilimumab response rate: SD £11,513 £5,796 £5,717

T-VEC administration cost per cycle £5,885 £11,424 £5,539

HSUV: PR £6,827 £11,817 £4,990

Ipilimumab response rate: PD £11,144 £6,165 £4,978

T-VEC price: first dose £6,315 £10,994 £4,679

ICER=incremental cost effectiveness ratio; PD=progressed disease; SD=stable disease; PR=partial response;
HSUV=health state utility value
Source: Company model

Confidential until published

Talimogene laherparepvec for treating metastatic melanoma [ID508]
Single Technology Appraisal: Evidence Review Group Report

Page 77 of 134

Scenario analyses

A wide range of scenario analyses was undertaken by the company to assess the structural

and methodological assumptions implemented in the model. No scenarios had an impact

greater than +/-£5,000 on the base case ICERs per QALY gained when using the modified